

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

ALOHA PETROLEUM, LTD.,

Plaintiff,

vs.

NATIONAL UNION FIRE
INSURANCE COMPANY OF
PITTSBURGH, PA., and
AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE
COMPANY,

Defendants.

CIVIL NO: 1:22-cv-00372-JAO-WRP
(Contract)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION**

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION1
- II. BACKGROUND3
 - A. The Underlying Lawsuits3
 - B. This Action5
- III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES6
 - A. Aloha Cannot Establish A Potential For Coverage Under The Insuring Agreements Of The AIG Policies7
 - 1. Aloha Cannot Establish That Any Alleged Property Damage Was Caused By A Fortuitous Event, And Thus An Occurrence.8
 - 2. Aloha Cannot Establish The Alleged Property Damage Occurred During the Policy Period Of The AIG Policies.15
 - 3. Aloha Cannot Establish It Faces Liability For “Damages Because Of” Property Damage.18
 - B. Coverage For The Underlying Lawsuits Is Also Precluded By The Pollution Exclusion In Ten AIG Policies.22
 - 1. Exclusion f22
 - 2. Total Pollution Exclusion Endorsement24
 - 3. PCOH Exclusion25
- IV. CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abramson v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 76 F.3d 304 (9th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Ace Am. Ins. Co. v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 270 A.3d 239 (Del. 2022)	19, 20, 21
<i>Acuity v. Masters Pharm., Inc.</i> , 105 N.E.2d 460 (Ohio 2022)	20, 21
<i>AES Corp. v. Steadfast Ins. Co.</i> , 725 S.E.2d 532 (Va. 2012)	14, 15
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 3d 774 (N.D. Cal. 2022)	15
<i>Allen v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (D. Haw. 2004)	23
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Riihimaki</i> , Civ. No. 11–00529, ACK–BMK, 2012 WL 1983321 (D. Haw. May 30, 2012)	6
<i>Ass’n of Apartment Owners of the Moorings, Inc. v. Dongbu Ins. Co.</i> , Case No. 15-00497 BMK, 2016 WL 4424952 (D. Haw. Aug. 18, 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 731 F. App’x 713 (9th Cir. 2018)	18, 19
<i>Burlington Ins. Co. v. Oceanic Design & Constr., Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>C. Brewer & Co. v. Marine Indem. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 347 P.3d 163 (Haw. 2015)	18, 19, 21
<i>Dairy Rd. Partners v. Island Ins. Co.</i> , 992 P.2d 93 (Haw. 2000)	12, 22
<i>Delta Air Lines v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , No. 95-35706, 95-35759, 1996 WL 511575 (9th Cir. Sept. 9, 1996)	17

Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins,
 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....6

Hawaiian Holiday Macadamia Nut Co. v. Indus. Indem. Co.,
 872 P.2d 230 (Haw. 1994).....6, 8, 9, 14

Mass. v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....23

Nautilus Ins. Co. v. Hawk Transp. Servs., LLC,
 792 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (D. Haw. 2011).....6

Oahu Transit Servs., Inc. v. Northfield Ins. Co.,
 112 P.3d 717 (Haw. 2005).....19

Pac. Emps. Ins. Co. v. Servco Pac., Inc.,
 273 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (D. Haw. 2003).....24

Sentinel Ins. Co. v. First Ins. Co., of Haw., Ltd.,
 875 P.2d 894 (Haw. 1994).....17

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Alualu,
 Case No. 16-00039, 2016 WL 7743036 (D. Haw. Nov. 22, 2016).....9, 12

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Certified Mgmt., Inc.,
 Case No. 17-00056, 2018 WL 1997533 (D. Haw. Apr. 27, 2018).....9

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Gorospe,
 106 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (D. Haw. 2000).....7

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. GP West, Inc.,
 190 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (D. Haw. 2016).....10

Westfield Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Quest Pharms., Inc.,
 57 F.4th 558 (6th Cir. 2023)20

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Haw. Code R. 11-60.1-1 (2014).....23

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 342B-1 (2023).....23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

10 Couch on Insurance 2d § 41:8 (1962).....8

7 Couch on Insurance 3d § 101:2 (2022).....8

16 Appleman, *Insurance Law & Practice* § 116.1(B) (2000).....8

21f Appleman, *Insurance Law & Practice* § 391 (2023).....8
